
�-

: � 
.::. � 

'�. 

__ ._

�\' �C-1.l. 

Cc-.-\<.. 

fC?"L cll.-Cct-ceES 
vJ'-...,..__ "' . ,� 

..,- �·-'--! .....,c " -i..o� ' . 

! 3 .,.,.,..-.::,\'- . 

� ,�<> ! �--:,, .=,.r"'U"\ �"v-..!v �� 

{� P'-�_v,...._.....,.__��-....__ �c.• yes r ..>, (�.,,._.,.. _ 
� ..S,.."I"""\ .,..JJ, �L � 

,-.b . �--"::'.£l"\� "' ,.__ .In- \.t ......, '� • 1 � yes ·'Caae discussed Ylith EO consultant' , . 

WIT-92551-
•·--- -··---------- -· -- --·--··-·· 

•HCN Sumameliliiiil:ii .i;il· Rlnlnarr lilii.·,;'4ii@1t.iliiiiltf.:lliJliiii11ii�!iilil Oobv:rrz��-rrm::r::sn-:::t , · ..

Informaton redacted b y  t he US 

l�..
l i I 

ss,�! SeenBy Pe rsona 

I 

�•'. (.�..:)? C .·

I 
� ,p,..,f? 

x-<,..D- ...................... 

<l--\i"-' ( ..:" 

c...:..,._.(+,-., tP 

.\-'-,••

{A�\...--. (._�;,..) �

·-'' - -·°" m«D·.
ti)

--!1l �!I� �-
a 

..S� 
I 
1 a 

.., • ,� ... �� 
�o -�,.. � _.,.

C.�,c.� h.,._ 

I �..s 0',,:..,_____ 
li\.C"-.-f � C 

Im'lS \,.:, -..a<.:.J ,..,� c,,..,...."\v, .& ·1 
'-(. � 

8, 
�.,...0 9\ ,. --=--­
,,..c� \.,__.t. U':f S" 

,A'v.> ,�\, -- . 
114.f- \ • )i. 

e. bJ-(\.. s➔ 

>..,...,-.,---- 

�c--,J..- ..____.,.__..._-..
�: w,---t.\-> 

..,_.__,.,.... 'I,. �-- _,_"".,_.., 

Rtlativea aware admission 

!l'�-..tn� 
i-- � .. ,,,J 
j c:.-a-.'-"--· .;_ �,<-. 

Petient handover given to adml11111g nun;e (please record lheir name) Time ____ -· _ . 

yes O 
Patient hu pr&Ylous hlslcry of C 00, 
Pattent has vanillng and /of dlan1loea 

no C 
no C 

\_,.,_ ..oi.e. v. ""-cv-\O"i,� hµ..""-� ""'-'LJ..... 12-J' '<"" 
yes C 1-·' no 1-_;•. Pat!eftt heel contact with lrl)'OM with 

Yamlting •I'd /or diarmoeo 1n last5daya 
�. · ••.]..1>1 •.\.L'-�•�V:--..Pftge2 

If ye.s to any of above refer 10 agreed guidance.
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Se�v,c.E vse< A WIT-92552 

UROLOGY RED FLAG TRIAGE SHEEET 

PATIENT NAME: 

�alln'l'onrat!onlll.'d.ll�D yUS

HOSPITAL NO: I 

Pen,onaj lrn'orma.'ionredac:i:e<lD'j J� 

HCN: 

RED FLAG/ TRUS 

UPGRADE RED FLAG FLEX. C/U 

URGENT FLOW RATE 

ROUTINE ULTRASOUND 

OTHER 

VIRTUAL 
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WIT-92553 
Persona Information redacted by the USIl 

Personal Information redacted by the USI d69b86d 1-<:Sfe-48 � -b6b9-0ee5a6fe 1 f98 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

BORN
PeMNllnfOnT'\llllon radad:.-0Dytne ;J GENOERMale 

OHCPtilt:'l:trliiilt'ilil"I· 

Triage Outcome 
GP Priorety Red Flag ie
T rlaged Priority Red Flag 

Triage Decision Redirect 

Redirect Referral 

Redirect To Craigavon Area Hospital - UROLOGY 

Redirection Reason Enniski len pt le

Red Fl�g TRUS 
Up&rade -Red_ Flag Aex. C/U 
Ur�t .fif>W ij[';:.;\. 

IHl.1' A 
Routine Ultrasou ,�,i 

Other 
'\'.< 

Virtual 

' ,# . 

GeneratedP ersonal Information redacted by the USI Page 1 ot 1 
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WIT-92554 
Page I of 6 

ror Trust use only: Referral Date: 13-Jun-2019 

�cN· : :rt""l:litt·tt·y 

LAKESIDE MEDICAL PRACTICE 

Pr•ct� 200564
code: 

Practke address 

C.Ontact IIUll'lbet(S) 

Telepl>One: 

Faau 

Prutlce Pat.onal1nrormauonr.>113Cle<l c.,., m,;, USIeman: 

Referral to: Omagh Hospital & PCC Out Patient 

Sped1lty: UROLOGY Investigate 

uro.,n�• RED FLAG 
Qlnc:er 51te; URC 
Eltctronle ,'ttaeluneni Present?: NO 

HCI' Nemr. 

o.,lgni1«;o0t 

Practke Code: 

- _,Referring GP: 1t11er,1n9 G" .. dby: 

C,i,heri RefermgGP 

HCNNu-
Pet'W1al lrn'orma.lOl'lrf.<lacl:e<lt>'f"" ISllrnamc: ' 

Previous $1,1m.ame: I 

1l

Male 

ilet 

PGtlent EmaU: 

Preferred contact oe11111s If (Not Known} 
different�- above: 

Special Needs or Requirements 

https://ccr.hscni.net/cViewer/process.action?cncryptedRequest •0226177810721 F4CA... 14/06/2019 
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� 

13-Jun-2019 GP Surgeryjr. #41111 Q•f:"' ➔'" •"' jp., €"' j@11 GJ 1 
€111 ■., ,"' $'" •11€@ 11111·e ln gt�i _.. rg;"" - "",■., '4-"'!R"' "'"' ,,•ji"' 1'11 U""•j111 

• 
"'

11 1 

Date Consultation Text 

History psa repeared 19.16-19.81, nocturia x2, walks 6km daily and de

WIT-92555 

Page 2 of6 
Reason for Referral/ History of Presenting Complaint 
Description: raised psa 
Comment: 

d so prior to testsie

Examination pr with consent, cod, smooth rubbery prostate lobes, no masses noted 

Comment refer urology 

RELEVANT PAST MEDICAL HISTORY 
Pre-existing cx,nditions (High & medium priority - all) 

Oeso:iotion CCmment 
r�rsle!:l 

Type 2 d abetes melfltus i 06-Feb-2017 06-Feb· 
2017 

Acute non-sr segment elevation 
myocardial infarction 24-May-2016 24-May-

2016 
Acute roronary syndrome 24-May-2016 24-May•

2016 

Ingurnal hernia right sided reducible indirect imcomplete 
inguinal hernia with a positive cough Impulse 16-Aug-2012 16-Aug-

2012 
Trochanteric bursitl� 15-Feb-2008 15-feb· 

2008 
[D]Impalred glucose tolerance review 6/12 28-Feb-2006 28-Feb· 

2006 
Duodenltis 20-Dec-2004 20-Dec· 

2004 

Duodenitls 08-Nov-2004 08-Nov· 
2004 

Osteoarthritis 19-Aug-2004 19-Aug-
2004 

lsdlaemic heart disease 20-Jul-2004 20-Jul-
2004 

Angina pectoris NOS 16-May-2004 16-May-
2004 

Mixed hyperlipidaemia 16-Mar-2004 16-Mar· 
2004 

Essential hypertension 16-Apr-2003 16-Apr-
2003 

Past procedures (High anrl medium priority - atl) 

Description Comment Date 
recorded 

Patient reviewed 14-Jan-2019 
Magnetic resonance did not reveal any evidence of trochanteric bursitis but cl!nicaUy 26·0ct·2018Imaging very tender over the right greater trochanter area 
Had a diSC\ISSion with 

10-Aug-2018patient 
Magnetic resonance Conduston: No slgnific.ant abnonnality identified. No cause for the 25-Jun-2018imaging patient's symptoms established. 
Perrutaneous coronary 22-Jun-2016inteNention 
Angiogram Elective 27·May•2016 
Angiogram Elective • three vessel di.Sease 27-May-2016 
Primary repair of inguinal right 07-Sep-2012hernia 

=https://ecr.hscni.net/cViewer/proccss.action?encryptedRcqucstO22617781072 IF4CA.. 14/06/2019 
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� 

Varicose vein ligate + right leg 
strip
cardiac catheterisation 
Family c;onditions (All priorities) 

Qescriotion Exteosion Modifier� �e
rded 

FH: Mother 21-Jun-2011 
Ischaemlc 
heart dis. 
>60 
FH: Mother 30-Dec-2002 
Ischaemic 
heart dis. 
<60 
No family 30·0ec·2002 
history
diabetes 
FH: Aunt 30-Dec-2002 
CVNstroke 

MEDICATION 
Current medication (Active Repeat medication issued within the last 12 months) 
Drug name � Fonn1.1li1ti2lJ � ErggyelQ:

One To Be 
Pregabalin 25mg Taken415164004capsules Twice A 

Day
2 tabs Co-coda.mo! 322341003 4-6hrly as .

30rng/S�tablets required 
Bllxona 30mg ONETOmodified-release .30982411000001107 . BETAKENtablets (Actavis UK DAILY
Ltd)
Omnitest 3 testing 
strips (B.Braun 18242411000001102 AS 

DIRECTEDMedical Ltd) 
Omnican Lance Soft 
lancets 
0.3mm/30gauge 2223651100000110S AS 

DIRECTED(B.Braun Medical 
Ltd)
Lyrlnel XL 10mg ONETO 
tablets (Janssen- 4529411000001103 BETAKEN -
Ciag Ltd) DAILY 
Isosorbide ONETOmononitrate 50mg .319117009 BETAKENmodified-release DAILYcapsUles
Diltiazem 180mg ONETO .modified-release 319184008 BETAKEN 
capsules DAILY 
Glyca-)'I trinitrate ONE-lWO 
400miaograms/dose SPRAYS18358011000001101 .
pump sublingual Ni 
spray REQUIRED 

ONETOLosartan 100mg 407784004 BETAKEN -
tablets DAILY 

579211000001108 

WIT-92556 

Page 3 of 6 

11-0ct-2006 

15-Sep-2004 

Date�I&!� D!.!Ci!tiQO 

17-Sep-2018 

07-Feb-2018 

19-Dec-2017 

17-May-2017 

17-May-2017 

25-Jul-2016 

01-Jul-2016 

17-Jun-2016 

17-Jun-2016 

06-Jun-2014 

17-Feb-2010 

httpS://ecr .hscni.nct/c Vicwer/process.action?encryptedRequest-=226177810721 F4CA ... 14/06/20 I 9 
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WIT-92557 
Page 4 of 6 

Proscar 5mg tablets ONE TO 
(Merck Sharp & BETAKEN 
Dohme Ltd) DAILY 

ONETORosuvastatin 10mg 
408036003 BE TAKEN 22-Mar-2006 tablets DAILY 

Pantoprazole 20mg 
gastro-resistant 317322009 OD 23-Mar-2005 
tablets 

ONETO 
Aspirin 75mg tablets 319nso04 BETAKEN 20-May-2004

DAILY 
ONE10 

Bendrotlumethiazide BE TAKEN 317919004 20-Aug-20032.5mg tablets IN THE 
MORNlNG 

Recent medication (Any medication issued within last 168 days not shown above) 
Drug name � f:QanulttiQ!l � fregyen� Date started Q!.11:atiQD 

One To 
Be Taken Phenoxymethylpenieillin 323416001 Four 26·f@-2019 29 Days 250mg tablets Times A 
Day 

Difflam 0.15% spray As(Meda Pharmaceuticals 531611000001106 19-Feb-2019 43 Days Directedltd) 
One To 

Doxycycllne 100mg Be Taken 324059006 14-Jan-2019 29 Days ca�ules Twice A 
Day 
Two5ml 
Spoonfuls 

Amoxicillln 250mg/5ml To Be 

oral suspension sugar 323740008 Taken 07-Jan-2019 29 Days 
free Three 

Times A 
Day 
One Drop 
To Be 

Used In 
TheChloramphenlcol 0.5% 330286001 Affected 07-Jan-2019 29 Days f'!(edrops Eve(s)
Four 
Times A 

Day 
lml To 
Be 
DroppedNystatin Into The 100,000Units/ml oral 324689003 07-Jan-2019 29 Days 
Mouthsuspension Four 
Times A 

Day. 
TwoTo 
Be Taken Phenoxymethy!peniciHin 323416001 Four 02-Jan-2019 29 Days 250mg tablets TimesA 
Day 

·-R- - +  - •  

ALLERGIES & RISKS 

Lifestyle risks 

https://ecr.hscni.net/c Viewer/process.action?encryptcdRequest'"'226 l 778 l 072 I F4CA... t 4/06/20) 9 
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� 

24.9 

25.8 

WIT-92558 
Page 5 of6 

Allergies 
Desoitit!OO 
Adverse reaction to licagrelor 
Adverse reaction to Bisoprolol Fumarate 
Adverse reaction to Xatral 
Advelse reaction to LipitDr 

SMOKING S"fATUS 

Description Comment �Bewded 

Ex smoker 17-0ct-
2017 

ALCOHOL INTAKE 

�.UM Comment � 
Recorded 

Alcohol consumption 
6 Units/week 

17-0ct-
2017 

BMJ 

� tieisll.t Wmht 
25.4 
25.7 
24.4 
25.1 
25.9 
25.1 

8�rded 
2018-11-06 
2018·0'J·24 
2017·05·10 
2016·12·13 
2016--09-19 
2016-08-03 

24.8 
2016·07·05 
2015-08-06 

25.3 
2S.S 
25.8 
25.1 
26.4 
25.1 

2014-08·08 
2013-07-16 
2012-07·04 
2012--01·10 
2011--06·21 
2010-01·26 
20�2-25 

26.1 
26.8 

26.4 
27.1 
25.5 
26.4 

26 
21.7 
Blood Pressure 

Diastolic � Be&Qll!ed 
SOCIAL HISTORY 

OTHER PATIENT DATA 

2008--01-1B 
2007-01·19 
2006-05· l 9 
2005·11·30 
2004-11-19 
2004--05-28 
2002·12·30 
1900-01--01 

https://ecr.hscni.ner/c Viewcr/proccss.action?encryptedReq uest=226 l 778 I 072 I F4CA.... 14/06/201 9  
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WIT-92559 

Page 6 of6 

Signature of referring doctor Date(or other professional} 

https://ecr.hscni.net/cViewer/process.action?cncryptedRequest=226 J 778 1072 I F4CA... 1 4/06/20 I 9 
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WIT-92560 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

From: Personal Information redacted by the USI 
Sent: 14 June 2019 10:54 
To: referrals.rbc 
Subject: FW: 
Attachments: (Untitled].pdf 

This e-mail is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message. 

Morning 

There are 2 referrals in the above attachment for your attention 

Kind Regards 

ersonanorma 10nrea y e 

Urology Appointments 

---Original Message-

From: ICATS fmailto:icats@westhealth.n-i.nhs.uk] 
Sent: 14 June 2019 10:52 
To: 

?erT,Onal TTTormauon redacte4try the USI I 

Subject: 

Please open the attached document. This document was digitally sent to you using an HP Digital Sending device. 

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or 
opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of the Trust or 
organisation it was sent from. 
If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, 
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this email in error please contact the sender. 
The content of this e-mail and any attachments or replies may be subject to publlc disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, unless legally exempt. 

l 
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kg. 

WIT-92561 

78/CA.2/1 
Personal Information redacted l>y the USI 

Affix label 
or Enter In 

IN-PATIENT FOLLOW-UP 81ock l.e-Uers 
Full Name 

AND Date or Birth 
Untt No. 

OUT-PATIENT NOTES Ward/Dept. 
Address 

CONultant 

NOTES 
When used fOf ln-patleot follow-up ignOfe left-hand column 

Out-Patient 
Clinical Notes Us.Only 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Suear 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

� 

c., 

+ 
Age 

URINE Protein 
S�ar 
Acetooe 

WEIGHT 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

WPH000134 
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WIT-92562 . 

Date Clinical Notes 

�. NI-.. eJJ�1]\,7 &10J;' 

Age Co 
. ... ·--URINE Protein � (.£\A_  � � 

Sugar 
Acetone On� "2..Lc i �

' WEIGHT �/� �k' U)\\A,8..-· 

kg. 

0 \ (S.f<..,..,� 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Susar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age SWAii . · 
URINE Protein 

Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. • 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 
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WIT-92563 

78/CA.2/1 

IN-PATIENT FOLLOW-UP 
AND 

OUT-PATIENT NOTES 

NOTES 
When used for In-patient follow-up ignore left-hand column 

Out-Patient DateUse Only 

Affix Label 
or Enter In 

Block Lett� 
Full Name 

Date of Birth 
UnftNo. 

Ward/Dept. 
Address 

Cons11ltant 

Clinical Notes 

Age , 

. URINE Protein 
Sl.JBar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Suiar 

Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

(' .''· f .':
�.' , 

+ 
I 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

WPH000134 
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. WIT-92564 

• Date Clinical Notes 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

URINE Protein 
S�r 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Su§!ar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Suear 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 
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_!- l V {a-i e:icc.,;-.. 

'\ o.� f "{ 111 r o ' Br 1 e � 6f"l)1o
8j 

J 
j-

CHART WIT-92565PN 

Sheet Number NMf24 1111111111111 
SURNAME (Block letters) CHRISTIAN NAMES 

(7/tJb / :)._tJ Personal Information redacted by the USI 

AD .-, r. 
HR 31 k "" O..J-w! � '!>" 'C wrs f .--e7� ( 

flrL- t� Pai,'qrit f�J <cn#He al 1'«t-
�2.- �7"/. ('2ft) 

f111r {5 ',g,,;c,i, :;,e.o,.,. [XI,/,� Ml.cl slzrle) 
� IV  k-z� U.4'\J \IF 

2::.• I vr 

- (Z;,(i>bd.J .kt� 
f!loocl t Lt/hires � Q{kv sfa-f clo&€. cf 

j V fu2.0CU;\ 

(Vl�J b �>i'cle roDVl C(J Jenr SplW2 
ersona normationr act y e 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

WPH000296 Revlsad 10ll2 LPC 01/2Q1019 
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WIT-92566 

�.,'°tJ, C,u (J-u.x.J <to � ® �r 

/ttJ 'i T

f0.A1°'V\,( �.)o� Q � 4M 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

,4,[� -----r'l�----:----rrr-

a ,  (J � -rJQ 

� �� � &L , 

�\0 Qt jl
- (}!- VJ fl�
1

• ail 
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WIT-92567 

78/CA.2/1 

IN-PATIENT FOLLOW-UP 

AND 
OUT-PATIENT NOTES 

NOTES 
When used fOf In-patient follow-up Ignore ltft·/\and column 

Out-Patient 
Use Only 

Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age 

URINE Proteln 
Sugar 
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

Age 

URINE Protein 

Affix Label 
or Enter In 

Block letters 
full Name 

Date of Birth 
Unit No. 

Ward/Dept.
Address 

Consultant 

!'O :-,eGoz.. Z,o -
e.6(:/L C. � 

k_ � 
__J_---�Ac�e�to�ne�_ ______J_t:f:cl:�==-...J����::l...���:?:Si�-f&.,,����:;;;�C;�;;;;:

PE'f'>Onal nformation redactedby theUSI I 

WEIGHT 

kg. 
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2.o/o l/20 

WIT-92568 

Date Clinical Notes 

Age 

URINE Protein 

Sugar 

Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

URINE Protein 

Sugar 

Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

-+ 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Age 

URINE 

■ 
Protein 22:A30 
SUgar 

Acetone 

WEIGHT 

kg. 

(01) 04016704111025 

WEIGHT 

kg. 
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WIT-92569 

78/CA.2/I 

Affuc Label 
orEnter 1ft 

Blc,deletteno IN-PATIENT FOLLOW-UP FuBNamto 
D.woof81MhAND Unit No. 
Ward/Dept.OUT-PATIENT NOTES · Addre1s 
Consulwlt 

NOTES 

When used for In-patient follow-up Ignore left-hand column 

Out-Potlem 
Date Clinical Notes Use Onl 

➔ 21 (, 2.C) 

Are 
URINE Protein 

Sup­
Acetone 

WEIGHT 

Persorul lrtorm..111on re-dact«I bythe USI 

➔ 
Age 

URINE Protein 
Sugar

Aceione 

WBGHT 

➔ 
Age 

URINE Protein 

Supr 
. Acetone 

WEIGHT 

LPC 03108/021 
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WIT-92570 

CRAIGAVON CELLULAR PATHOLOGY 

Source CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 
Consultant MR A O'BRIEN 
Ward/GP THORNDALE UNIT 

CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 
68 LURGAN ROAD - CRAIGAVON BT63 SQQ 

Specimen PROSTATIC BlOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY 

Surname 
Forename 

Hosp. No. 
DOB/Sex
Address 

CLINICAL DETAILS 
Recent MRI. PIRADS 3 + PIRADS 5 areas. PSA 19.81. Medication - proscar. 

PATHOLOGIST'S REPORT 
GROSS DESCRIPTION 

NATURE OF SPECIMEN: needle core biopsy 
SITE: 1 .  Right base -- three cores, 15, 12 and 12 mm 
SITE: 2. Right mid -- three cores, 16, 1 5 and 14 mm 
SITE: 3. Right apex - three cores, 19, 18 and 9 mm 
SITE: 4. Left basee- three cores, 19, 15 and 14 mm 
SITE: 5. Left mid - three cores, 17, 15 and 7 mm 
SITE: 6. Left apex -- five cores, 18, l 4, 14, 14  and 5 mm 

HISTOLOGY 

HISTOLOGICAL TYPE: adenocarcinoma 
D1FFERENTIATION/GLEASON SUM SCORE: 
GRADE GROUP: 

overall 4 + 3 = 7 
3 

NUMBER OF CORES/CHIPS INVOLVED: 
Right base - no tumour identified 
Right mid -no tumour identified 
Right apex -no tumour identified 

7 

Left base -2 of3 cores involved, Gleason 3 + 4, 10% of tissue 
Left mide- 2 of3 cores involved, Gleason 3 + 4, 5% of tissue 
Left apex -3 of 5 cores involved, Gleason 4 + 3, 25% of tissue, 6 mm max length 

INVASION INTO FAT: no 

Reported by: 
Date of Specimene: AugA2019 Sample Number: 19K12534 
Date of report print : 28 Aug 2019 

Page I of2 
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Consultant MR A O'BRI�� . .  . 

WIT-92571 
CRAIGAVON CELLULAR PATHOLOGY 

Source CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 
. ' •

Hosp. No 
DOB/Sex
Address 

Ward/GP THORNDALE UNIT 
-"en,on,i!l trrormauon re<llcl:!.'Cl by· CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
CRAIGAVON BT63 SQQ 

Specimen PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY/PROSTAUC 
BIOPSY/PROST A TIC BIOPSY/PROST ATIC 
BIOPSY/PROSTATIC BIOPSY 

- - -- ·· -- - ·---

PERINEURAL INVASION: no 

LYMPHOVASCULAR INVASION: no 

FURTHER COMMENTS: 
Prostatic adenocarcinoma of overall Gleason sum score 4 + 3 == is present in 7 of 20 cores with a maximum tumour length of 6 mm. The tumour occupies approximately 8% of the total tissue volwne. 
PROSTATE 
NEEDLE CORE BIOPSY 
ADENOCARCINOMA 

Personal lnformatJOn redacted by the USI 

Date:- 28/08/2019 

Reported by:�Date of Spee1:::::: Sample Number: 19KJ2534Date of report printO: 28 Aug 2019 
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WIT-92572 
Radiology Report 

Pen,Qr'\aj rrrormalb'l re&cle(l c.,.,
South West Acute Hospital Tel.: ""' 

Pen,onai rrrorml""alk)n �Cle<l c.,.,Fax: ' 
Radiology Department 
124 lrvlnestown Rd 
Ennlskillen 
Co. Fennanagh 
BT74 60N 

Report recipient ?m;onal llll'ormatlc,, rroac:ted � l.,l!;;l

Craigavaon Area Hosptial Date of birth 
I 

Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road Request no. NIRWSW0122842190 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63a5QQ 

Ref. clinician O'Brien, Aldan Request date 13/08/2019 16:50:00 

Referral source 
Craigavaon Area Hosptlal 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63 5QQ 

Requested examination(s) US Urinary tract 

Clinical details 
This Iiyear old man was referred in June 2019 with significantly elevated serum PSA levels of 19.16 ng/ml in 
May 2019 and 19.81 ng/ml in June 2019. 
He has been reported to have features of organ confined, prostatic carcinoma on MRI scanning on IO  July 2019 
when he was calculated to have a prostatic volume of 40 ml. 
He is awaiting prostatic biopsies. 
He has a sensation ofu f fact 'd' . fi II -

. ·cturition, in addition to nocturia x 1 - 2. 
?ffl()rul lrmmllllon rroad:eaD)'USl

He may be contacted a 
I 

Priority: Red Flag 
Method of transport: Walking 
ls the patient diabetic?: No 
Does the patient have a known infection status?: No 
Referral status: NHS 
Referrer name: Aidan O'Brien 
Referrer grade: Consultant 

Pat.onal 1nrormauon ri'll3cle<l c.,.,Referrer contact / bleep detail: tne;J$1 

Reason for referral 
To assess anatomy of urinary tract, including prostatic and residual urine volumes. 

AuthorefillliifllF�L:e
Author� 
Prel. Sign: 

Document date: 21/08/2019 
Secretarrlffl:tlll:\'1::2rt'·e

1e
)ti

· 
Sign.datum: 
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WIT-92573 

Radiology Report 

South West Acute Hospital Tel.: 028 6638 2602 
Fax: 028 6638 2656 

Radiology Department 
124 lrvlnestown Rd 
Ennisklllen 
Co. Fennanagh 
BT74 6DN 

Report recipient 
Cralgavaon Area Hosptial 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63 5QQ 

Date of birth 

Request no. NIRWSW0122842190 

Person.1.l ln.�1lon re-dacted by the USII21/08/2019 14:02 us Urinary tract, Author: 

The kidneys are normal in size with normal parenchyma and collecting systems. 
The bladder ls normal in appearance 

Volume of prostate = 40.3 mis approx. 

Pre- mict bladder volume = 385.4 mis 
Post- mict bladder volume = 204 mis. 

Received from SHSCT on 05 May 2023. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry .  



,m:J .>ournem Health WIT-92574 

. WA andSocial Care Trust 

====---

I 
PROSTATE BIOPSY CLINIC 

Date· .2.ol� l l°' 
Tel: 

Condant: AQ@> 
•I 1 I I t a _,Doc.ta:JNane I ;;_ 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 
I 

·�r�s. pc_-:r. -- ,2, �( � � \") 
� - 2o\ \0 • �¼Qoeuc-bNvk- � • < J H O • kl 7 N ,. 

Have )40U everbeen notified that you are at inaeased risk of OD or YOO for public health 
purposes? Yes / @)
UY-'lf!fer" tolnfsdlan CtJnllol for Mlv/ce""II ,_. togl/ldllnce� T� 
SpongJ/blm Enotphlllopathy Agents: Safe Monlfng and the PnM!ntlon oFlnf«tion:Annex J 
(RfflsedfZOJ.1). Nllo, no flllther l/dkJJI ,equln!d 

: ,.- \1- \:1 (s qs'i) • • 
• .�/ OUdiac Stenting/ Prosthetic MetalUc Heart Valve : Yes ii;)

Epl1epsy: Yes (fj$'
Diabetfc Yes / No.- 'T�l. ' 0\TendontJs or Ruptured T es/ Ne---' ◄ •

Previous Plostate Biopsy: Yes / '-
Any joint replacement within the last 6 months: Yes/ � 

Prostate Biopsy Documentation - Updated January 2017 
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-:ilOUiit-iv • ---- --- - aiiiltiotics be required for any reason, discuss with 

trophq�1; 
·sN:88014-033 

20/08/Z019 10:22 
cycle� 689 

Disinfection: PASS 

lndicntor: P • -

S,  emen: 
C l  i n l H  

PATIeENT 
HERE 
Ser l a l  Nt1mber 

lilii· 
Pat i ent 1 0 : e. 

. . g:":"lit:tlttl
Mu lc 1st 1 ><fD 8 s l i 
Lut Number 901011 
Expirat ion date 

2020-07 
Test llate 70-08-20 19 
Time 10:02 
Test number 0?55 

GLU Negatei ve 
KET Negat I ve 
BLD Negat ive 
pH 7 .0  
PRO Negat i ve 
NIT Nega r , ve 
LEU Negatei ve 

:Y CHECKLIST SP: .. 
I 

TEMP: 3b°' 
RESP: 

{reaxd Mlp'lt /{IV anti/Jldk1tJq� ..._. 

It allac:hed Yes / No 
IO\ilnged-ilto gown YesI No 
een explal,:,ed? Yes./ No Sl!,lature: 

tOPHYI.AXJS: 
m-e8Dx3� .... .,,. _,.., 
thomeat: ____ AM / PM 

��. on amvat 
Ib ')5· AM /  PM 

practitioner performing pnxl!dure and administer as prescribed on 
mec:ldne Kardex 

Consent obtained 

Procedure commencaf at 

Udocalne 1CJ6.10mgs/mf: lOmfs 
20 MLS 

JnstilJagel llmls PR 

DRE/ ProsCate Volume . cc 
PM: 

PIObe No: \ 
liopsJ spedmenS TOTAi. CORES: 
Right Left 
Base Base 
Mid Mid 

X X 

Samples ·checked against addressograph 
label and sent to hisu>logy lab 

Prostate Biopsy Documentation - Updated January 201 7 

' 

Operator: 
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. s1-1sc1 on 
ReceNed trom 

,,,, ·- � 

SA7S: C/'Sl-

WIT-9��76 
,,.,-,,,:,,-

POSF SIOPSY OfECKUSr Insert V or glW! . ..  deeaaswhete 

Asast" lflto outdoor dothfng ✓ 
snact tolerated 

/�� cf.LP.,r Passed _urf,le. without dJffiadly 
Recold amount colour 
BP: 14- i;tr .2. PULSE: fo q TEMP: .3fod 

l-1\J._ • 

RESP: � 

JVOmulae removed 

Coinpllle JPSS 

Discharge ad\llce leaflet given 

Informed nmew appointment woufd be arranged by 
�/pcad 

� home by 

Time left depaib,»ertt 

Comments post biopsy:

�-tu)ii\.Q_� Q_\ \c 

�\f.9- {\'_� CSld 

Prostate Biopsy Docwnentation - Updated January 2017 

05 May 2023. 

5eiviceS \nQUi!)'. 

�tedbythe Urol09Y 
An� 



-------- --------- -

_ WIT-92577 __ 

TRUS biopsy of prostate 

Department of Urology 

Craigavon Area Hospital 

Date 20/08/2019 Consultant MR O'BRIEN 

Patient 

HCN 

PSA ng/ml 

DRE 

Pen,onaj lrn'orma.'ion redac:i:e<l D'jJ� 

?m;onal llll'ormatlc,, rroac:ted � 
U$1 

19.81 (on Flnasteride) 

Click here to enter text. 

Family History of Prostate Cancer: Father No Brother 

Allergy 

Operator 

LA 

Antibiotics 

Prostate Volume 

Cores 

Follow up 

Signed 

nil 

t:'tltt;;;tt:ill
20ml 1% Lidocaine 

Ciprofloxacin 750mg po stat 

32 cc 

Left 11 

Right 9 

18] 

l8I 

Tissue to histology 

MDT 

Written information provided post biopsy 

Ciprofloxacin 750mg BD po 3 days 181 

- , 

I 

No 

Other □ 

Other □ 
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WIT-92578r:rzzr 
""'" , , AL PROSTATE SYMPTOM SCORB (I-PSS) 

Less MoreNot l.e$s AboutThan 'Jban
At 1ban1 Half Ahnost YOURHalf HalfAll Time 1be Alway, SC.ORE11,e naerns TimeTlmt 11me 

1. Incomplete Emptying 
Over the past month, how often have you had a 
sensation of not emptying your bladder 0 1 4 50 3 1-
completely after you finish urlnating? 

2. Frequency
Over the past month, how often have you had to 

5 (
urinate again less than two hours after you have 0 G 2 3 4 
finished urinating? 

3. lntermJttency 
Over the past month, how often have you found 
you stopped and started again several times 
when you urinated? 

4. Urgency 
Over the past month, how often have you found 
It difficult to postpone urination? 

0 1 

0 1 

0 3 4 

0 3 4 

5 

5 

?_ 

� 

5. WeakStream 
Over the last month, how often have you had a 0 1 3 40 iweak urlnary stream? 

6. Straining
Over the past month, how often have you had to 0 2 3 4 5 I
push or strain to begin urination? G:: 

Sor YOVR
None Once 1wfu 3 times ♦ times 

more SCOIE 

7. Nocturia 
Over the past month how many times did you 
most typically get up each night to urinate from 

4 5 I
the time you went to bed until the time you got 0 2 3CYup ln the morning? 

TotaJ I-PSS Score \ \ 
Quality of Life due to 

Mostly MosllyOtllghtd Plea.std Mixed Unhappy Ttrrib�Urinary Symptoms .satisf'� unhappy 

Ifyou were to spend the rest of your life with 
your urinary condition just the way it is now, 2 3 4 5 6
howwould you feel about that? C�) 

The I-PSS Is based on the answers to seven questions concerning urinary symptoms. Each question Is assigned points from Oto 5 
Indicating increasingseverity of the particular symptom. The total score can therefore range from Oto 35 (a.�ptomatlc to very 
symptomatic). 
Althoughthere are presently no standard recommendations into grading patients with mild. moderate or severe symptoms. patlents 
can be tentatively classified as foflows: 0 • 7 =mlldly symptomatic; 8- 19 .,  moderately symptomatic; 20 • 35 = severely 
symptomatic. 
The lnte.111atlonal Consensus Committee (ICC) recommends the use of only a single question to assess the patient's quality oflife. 
The answers to this question range from "delighted" to "terrible" or Oto 6. Although this single question may or may not capture the 
global Impact ofBPH symptoms on quality ofllfe, It may seive as avaluable starting point for doctor-patient convcrsatlon. 
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WIT-92579 
HSS TRUST ____________ GP PRACTICE or other _______ _ 

Hospital Unit _____________ Primary Care Provider ________ 

Surname/family name .................................. . .First names ............................. , .................... . .................·-.·■ ........... " 
• • I  at• a a• I I ♦ .. f .. • I • • •  I • •  t ♦•I • I 

Date of Birth . ... ...... ........... ........ .... .... . . . . . . . .. .... Cw ! 

0 Male □Female H+C No. (or other identifier) .. • :�:::::�::::::::::::::::::::: .Special requirements (language or other) ................................................................................................. . 

· :  : >�..::;,:�:.:;. .-..i.�;. �/ �' ·-:::.:j�� ::,,·\://, .-:. ��i.1Jfe1jt�f�ta_ . . ,�#j·ij,1fs'tienl.i'J/F'·::� /--�."t•·.. • -
• .• • • ,.... - - I ,.,., • .. ..;T ,.,. r - � .. _ .. .. • � ,, !:A'. ·· 

Responsible healthcare professional .............h.9 ........ . � ..... Job Title ................ 'f':-:£ .................. �· 
Name of proposed procedure or course of treatment (fnc{ude sldfl o1 body or sltund brief tJCptanationII rntldicaJ term not c1esrJ 

....... . .......... <.':.l.L .....................'{l........ .f....�........... ... .......... ... ...... �.............. ............................. . 
.. ........... � �·· .. � ............... .:.. .. �· .................... :;r1�······ .... \ . .  I have explained the procedure. In patticular,rl have laine .. ...... ;, .. �·�:..:.·· .............................. . 

................................................ � ......... :....... � .............. . ........................................................... . The intended benefits ............................. �� ............... . . . . ...... . . .............. ....... . . . . . ..................... .. 

s�;i���·�·i;�·�·�·i��;;i��·;i��i�g\��·:;:::::::t�·::·. ·:�::::.::::;:;;::::::::�:�:�::::: 
........ : .. ..l�:x.\ ............... Y.�::�:::��;r··.. . .. ............... �� ............. . 

I have also discussed what the procedure Is likely to lnvo ve, the benefits and risks of any 
available alternative treatments (Including no treatment), any samples that may be taken and 
any particular concerns of those involved. 

0 The following leafleVtape h • • 
• O • 0 • • I • •  t I• O O o t I • • • •  0 I O •  I • • • •  I t o ,. •  O O • • • • ♦ • • • • O •• e • • • o f  O. I• O • I t  I• O • t i • •  O ,o I• 1 

Personal lnformanon redactedby the usII 

Signed ................................. . ....................... Date ....... �.).. .11 .... ,. ...... .. 
Personal Informateon redacted by the USIie

Name (PRINn .....I . .......... Job Title .u.�h?j .... .  J.� .......... �� 

I have interpreted the information above to the best of my ability and in a way which I believe 
s/he/they can understand. 
Signed ........................ ............. . ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . .......................... .......... Date ................. ..... .. .. ..... . ............ . .  
Name (PRINT .. . . ............................................................ ........ ... . . . . ... . .................. . ..... . .......................... . 

� 

Statement (:)f perso_n giv-ing. CQ��nt dr "With ·parental res_ponsib��ty f0r child 

I agree to the procedure or course of treatment described above. 

I understand that you cannot give me a guarantee that a particular person will perform the procedure. 
The person will, however, have appropriate experience. 

I understand that the procedure will/will not involve local anaesthesia. 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

Signatur . ............ ............... . .. ............ .... Date ..3?.).f//.1. :. 
Name (PRINT).......... ................. ............................... Relationship to child ................................................ . 

Copy accepted Yes/ No (please circle) 

WPH000203 Aeviiod 01/13 
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VVIT-92580 

Southern Health 

and Social Care Trust 
CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTADOWN, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY D 
Telephone: 
E mail: 
Secretary: Mrs N. Elliott 

Personal Informat on redacted by the USIi 

Dear'Stwt:t:lti!Ptt:l 
Re: Patient Name: 

D.O.B.: 
Address: 
Hospital No: 

Date/Time of Clinic: 22/07 / 19 

ersona norma 0n re ace y e1 

Follow Up: Awaiting results - USS and 
TRUS bio sies - then MDM 

I write to you regarding this.ear old man whom you referred in June 2019 for 
further investigation of significantly elevated serum PSA levels of 19.16ng/ml in 
May 2019 and of 19.B lng/ml in June 2019. When I metM:!11..¥:Naat my clinic at 
South West Acute Hospital in Enniskillen on the 22nd of July 2019, he reported 
relatively mild urinary symptoms, consisting of a sensation of unsatisfactory
voiding following micturition and of nocturia, having to rise once or twice each 
night to pass urine. He reported having the symptoms even though he had been 
taking Oxybutynin since 2016. The elevate serum PSA levels were all the more 
significant in view of the fact that he had also been taking Finasteride since 2010. 
I found him to have a moderately enlarged and indurated prostate gland on 
clinical examination. 

I had already arranged fo. P1flf:fl•:o have MRJ scanning of his prostate gland 
performed on the 10th of July 2019 when he was reported to have a prostatic
volume of 40mls. He was reported to have modest features of benign hypertrophy 
of the transition zone, though he was additionally reported to have a focus of 
hyper intensity within the transition zone in the anterior midline. However, he 
was additionally reported to have significant features characteristic of 
adenocarcinoma affecting the peripheral zone of both lateral lobes, but more 
particularly of the left lateral lobe. 

I advise0 .litil'IIFiifllill ''l']lffl 1f these findings at review on the 22nd of July 2019. I have lrequested the Department of Radiology at South West Acute Hospital to arrange 
an appointment for him to attend there to have ultrasound scanning of his 
urinary tract performed, and particularly with a view to assessing the quality of 
bladder voiding on micturition. I have also requested that an appointment be 
arranged for him to attend our department at the Thorndale Unit, Craigavon Area 

Page 1 of 2 
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WIT-92581 
Hospital as an outpatient for transrectal, ultrasound guided prostatic biopsies. 
have also arranged for his further assessment and management to be discussed 
at the Urology Multidisciplinary Meeting when the reports of both the ultrasound 
scan and of the prostatic biopsies are available. An appointment will 
subsequently be arranged following MDM discussion. 

Yours sincerely 

Dictated but not signed by 

Mr A O'Brien FRCS 
Consultant Urological Surgeon 

IDate Dictated: 13 / 08 / 19 IDate Typed: 03/09/ 19-NE 

Personal Information redacted by the USI Page 2 of2 
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?) Southern Health 
� and Social Care Trust 

WIT-92582 

CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 
68 LURGAN ROAD 

PORTADOWN, BT63 5QQ 
UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 
Telephone: 
E mail: 
Secretary: 

Pen,on,i!l trrormauon re<llcl:!.'Cl by J!;;l

Hospital No: I 

HCN: 

I was pleased to have the opportunity of meeting you at my clinic at South West 
Acute Hospital on the 22nd of July 2019, though it is regretable that I did have to 
advise you of the probability that you would be found to have some malignancy of 
your prostate gland on further investigation. 

I take this opportunity to advise you that I have requested the Department of 
Radiology at South West Acute Hospital to arrange an appointment for you to 
attend there to have ultrasound scanning of your urinary tract performed, and 
particularly with a view to determining whether you are able to achieve 
satisfactory bladder emptying on passing urine. You will receive a letter of 
appointment in the near future. 

I have also requested that an appointment be arranged for you to attend our 
department at the Thorndale Unit at Craigavon Area Hospital as an outpatient for 
transrectal, ultrasound guided prostatic biopsies. I do hope that you will have 
received an appointment by the time that you receive this letter. 

I have also arranged for your further assessment and management to be 
discussed at our specialist, Multidisciplinary Meeting when the reports of both 
the ultrasound scan and of the prostatic biopsies are available. I will arrange a 
subsequent review appointment for you. 

Yours sincerely 

Dictated but not signed by 

Mr A O'Brien FRCS 
Consultant Urological Surgeon 

I Date Dictated: 13 / 08 / 19 I Date Typed: 03/09/19-NE 
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WIT-92583 

Radiology Report 

South West Acute Hospital Tel.: 028 6638 2602 
Fax: 028 6638 2656 

Radiology Department 
124 lrvinestown Rd 
Enniskillen 
Co. Fermanagh 
BT74a6DN 

Report recipient �rulln'l'Offl\lllon redad:E'O D) U� 

Cralgavaon Area Hosptlal 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road Request no. NIRWSW0122642367 CRAIGAVON 

Perscrial Information redacted by the USI BT635QQ 

Ref. clinician O'Brien, Aidan Request date 21/06/2019 15:31 :00 

Referral source 
Cralgavaon Area Hosptlal 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63 SQQ 

Requested examlnation(s) MRI Pelvis prostate 

Clinical details 
Thislllyear old man has been referred with serum PSA levels increasing to 19.81 ng/ml by 12  June 2019. 
His prostate gland was considered 
When he had a MRl Pelvis performed in July 2018, he was reported to have benign prostatic enlargement. 
He may be contacted at� 

Priority: Red Flag
PacemakerI implanted cardiac device leads?: No 
Intra-cranial clips or shunts?: No 
Surgery involving implants to eyes or ears?: No 
Ever bad metal fragments in eyes or skin?: No 
Surgery involving implants to the heart?: No 
Surgery involving implants to the head?: No 
Surgery involving implants to the abdomen?: No 
Any other implants eg endoscopic clips, stents, neurostimulators etc?: No 
Is the patient pregnant?: No 
Method of transport: Walking 
Does the pa1ient have a known infection status?: No 
Is the patient diabetic?: No 
Does patient have any of the following contrast risk factors; Over 70 years ofage, renal impairment, diabetes, 
CHF, myeloma, chemotherapy or nephrotoxic drugs?: Yes 
Renal function information: eGFR 
eGFR value? Failure to provide required infonnation when applicable may causea delay due to requests being 
returned:a> 60 ml/min 
eGFR date: 14 June 2019 
Refenal status: NHS 
Referrer grade: Consultant 
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WIT-92584 
Radiology Report 

South West Acute Hospital Tel.: 028 6638 2602 
Fax: 028 6638 2656 

Radiology Department 
124 Jrvinestown Rd 
Ennlskillen 
Co. Fermanagh 
BT74 6DN 

Report recipient 
Craigavaon Area Hosptlal 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63 5QQ 

Pat.onal1lnrormauon r.>113Cle<lc,y 

Date of birth 

Request no. NIRWSW0122642367 

Referrer name: Aidan O'Brien 
Pen,on,aj lrll'ormallon r� D'j Ile 

ue,Referrer contacta/ bleep detail: 

Reason for referral 
To assess anatomy of prostate gland 

Documentdate: 10/07/2019 

����� 
Personal Information redacted by the USI10/07/2019 10:17 MRI Pelvis prostate, Author 

INDICATION: 
Serum PSA levels increasing to 19.81 ng/ml. MRI Pelvis performed in July 2018, he was 
reported to have benign prostatic enlargement 

TECHNIQUE: 
Standard prostate protocol (sagittal, coronal oblique and axial oblique T2-w, axial oblique 
T1-w and axial T2-w turbo-spin-echo sequences, diffusion--w EPl-spin-echo (b50, 400 and 
800 values, and b1400 calculated from lower b values) and ADC map, and axial T2-w and 
truFISP at the pelvis). 

COMPARISON: 
None. 

FINDINGS: 
Dimensions of the prostate: transverse 4 cm, anteroposterior 3.5 cm and craniocaudal 4.4 
cm; ellipsoid volume: 32 cc; bullet volume: 40 cc. 

Hypertrophy of the transition zone with no suspicious areas on T2-w assessment (mostly 
encapsulated nodules and heterogeneous signal areas with obscured margins) and a 
small focus of marked hyperintensity on diffusion-w images and hypointensity on ADC at 
the left anterior mid portion abutting the fibromuscular stroma but no corresponding suspi­
cious lesion noted on T2-w images {Pl-RADS assessment 3). 
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WIT-92585 

Radiology Report 

South West Acute Hospital Tel.; 028 6638 2602 
Fax: 028 6638 2656 

Radiology Department 
124 Jrvinestown Rd 
Ennisklllen 
Co. Fennanagh 
BT74 60N 

Report recipient 
Craigavaon Area Hosptlal Date of birth 
Urology Department 
68 Lurgan Road Request no. NIRWSW0122642367 
CRAIGAVON 

BT63 5QQ 

The peripheral zone shows an area of circumscribed homogeneous moderate hypointensi­
ty on T2-w of about 2.5 cm abutting the capsule in the bilateral posteromedial and left pos­
terolateral and anterior apex with corresponding marked hyperintensity on diffusion-w and 
hypointensity on ADC map (Pl-RADS assessment 5). There is no definite extraprostatic 
extension but the lesion largely abuts the capsule with no bulging or irregular contour. The 
lesion abuts the external urethral sphincter as well but there is no evidence of invasion of 
this structure. 

The periprostatic compartment and seminal vesicles show normal. 

No regional lymphadenopathy demonstrated. 

No significant bony signal alteration visualized in the pelvis. 

The urinary bladder, external urethral sphincter and perinea! tissues, penis root and visible 
scrotum, anorectum, mesorectum and presacral space, pelvic sidewall, etc. appear within 
normal limits. 

IMPRESSION: 
Pl-RADS assessment 5 for the peripheral zone (left apical lesion), MRI staging T3 NO MO. 
Pl-RADS assessment 3 for the transition zone. 
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WIT-9258658!..IIICE usE< c_
�l Southern Health 

.........._..,r.VJ and Social Care Trust 
CRAJGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTADOWN, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

?e™Jnal lnronrutton ll,'da�Dy Ille ;J�

Direct Line: 
E mail: 

ISecretary: • • 

Personal Information redacted by the LISI 

Pen.orul Wanntion red3cm:I by theUSIDear 

Re: Patient Name: 
D.O.B.: 

Address: 
Hospital No: 

I last wrote to you on the 1st of June 2020, advising that I had arranged to have
lll;"rtltii'tll1dmitted during June 2020 for prostatic resection. I had also requested that 

he have his serum PSA level repeated prior to admission. It is of further concern 
to find that his serum PSA levels had increased markedly to 27.22ng/ml by the 
3rd of June 2020, and further to 29.Sng/ml by the 12th of June 2020. 

As indifated by the Discharge Notification of the 22nd June 2020, . was 
admitted on the 17th of June 2020 when I found him to have a large, obstructive, 
prostate gland which I resected. When I reviewed him on Saturday the 20th of 
June 2020, all haematuria had resolved, and his catheter was removed that 
However, as indicated by ina :?iit•·his letter of the 22nd of June 2b20, •• • 
required to be re-catheterised ·that evening as he was entirely unable to pass
urine following catheter removal. When re-catheterised, he had recurrence of 
haematuria, and still did have haematuria when discharged on the 22nd of June 
2020 with an indwelling urethral catheter. • • • has been referred to-

Urology Nurse Specialist • • • • • • • , requesting that 
she arrange an appointment for to have a further trial removal of the 
indwelling urethral catheter. He as also requested CT sc�g and bone 
scanning in order to update his staging, in addition to referring-to litf'lr:tt:t:ri· 

Consultant in Clinical Oncology at Altnagelvin Area Hospital, requesting 't "·t111ttt·· ·aan appointment for - to attend there with a view to consideration of radical 
radiotherapy if there is no evidence of metastatic disease progression. 

I have had the opportunity of speaking with tflhy telephone since his discharge, 
and was pleased to hear that the haematuria has again completely resolved. He is 
currently not particularly bothered by the indwelling urethral catheter, but would 
indeed look forward to having it removed when arranged. He does have an 
appointment for CT scanning on Monday the 29th of June 2020. An appointment 
for radioisoto e bone scannin has not et been arranged. 

Page 1 of2 
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WIT-92587 
When I spoke with him by telephone, I found him to be somewhat vague. I do 
believe that he does have some, probably significant degree of memory loss. He 
did not appreciate that he had been referred to the Cancer Centre at Altnagelvin 
Area Hospital, and did not fully appreciate that any radiotherapy would be for the 
malignancy of his prostate gland. I do believe that there is some global
deterioration in cognitive function since I first met him in July 2019. Whether it 
was denial or lack of insight, he did not particularly wish to have any treatment 
for his prostatic carcinoma in late 2019, preferring to go on holiday in December 
2019, deferring initiation of any treatment until after he returned. While he was 
able to convince me that he had been taking the Bicalutamide daily recently, he 
could not remember having that first injection of Leuprorelin during the 1st week 
of June 2020. 

A provisional report of the histopathological examination of recently resected 
prostatic tissue has found that he now does have Gleason 5+5 adenocarcinoma 
involving approximately 60% of resected prostatic tissue. I have advise<lF :hat 
his prostatic carcinoma is now appearing to be more aggressive than it had been 
in August 2019. 

In order to ensure thaf he is administered the Decapeptyl 1 1 .25mgs injection 
intramuscularly, I took the liberty of cont ctin yo�r Practice, requesting that the 
prescription be issued and transferred •to ,Pharmacy. Your receptionist.ensured that she would then arrange for· • • to have the injection administered, 
and his serum PSA level repeated, by the Practice Nurse during the week 
commencing Monday the 29th of June 2020. 

I do hope that there will be no evidence of any metastatic disease on scanning, 
and that- may proceed to have radical radiotherapy. I believe that it would be 
preferable for him to be free of indwelling urethral catheterisation prior to any
radical radiotherapy. If -II is unable to pass urine following catheter removal, or 
is unable to achieve satisfactory bladder voiding, it would be preferable for him to 
be tau§ht self-catheterisation prior to radical radiotherapy. I have written to 
er,;,onal 1n�ormat1on redacted bythe USI Urology Nurse Specialist asking her to consider introducirAgRf to 
self-catheterisation in the event of satisfactory bladder voiding not being
achieved. 

Yours sincerely 

Dictated but not signed by 

Mr A O'Brien FRCS 
Consultant Urological Surgeon 

c.c. 

/0I. 0o -NEL-D_a_t_e_D_i_c_ta_t_ed-'-:_2_6,__6_,_/_2_0 ____ __._j_D_a_te_Ty_,L,.. p._e_d_:__2...../_0_7...__/_20_______J 
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Southern Health 

and Social Care Trust 
CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTADOWN, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

Direct Line: 
?m;ona 1nrormat1c,, rroac:ted by u-,;,u� 

E mail: 
Secretary: Mrs N. Elliott 

Re: Patient Name: 
D.O.B.: 
Address: 
Hospital No: 

Further to the letter of th��2nd of June 2020 fro11'.li'tllltrnr:a Utt I enclos� a further _letter addressed to this II year old man's famiTy doctor. I would mdeed be 
grateful if you could arrange for � to have a further trial removal of the 
indwelling urethral catheter, and importantly, to introduce him to the technique
of clean intermittent self-catheterisation if he is unable to pass urine, or is able to 
do so but unable to achieve satisfactory bladder voiding. I do believe that it 
would be preferable for him to be practicing self-catheterisation prior to having
radical radiotherapy rather than having an indwelling urethral catheter. 

Yours sincerely 

Dictated but not signed by 

Mr A O'Brien FRCS 
Consultant Urological Surgeon 

IDate Dictated: 26/06/20 IDate Typed: 02/07 /20-NE 

Personal I nformation redacted by the USI  Page 1 of 1 
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Reported b) '"i(tl'ff iifi"t •·: 'it! 

WIT-92589 

CRAIGAAVON CELLULAR PATHOLOGY 

Surname 
Forename 
Hosp. No. 
DOB/Sex
Address 

Source DAISY HJLL HOSPITAL 
Consultant MR A O'BRIEN 

Ward/GP MS DIIll 

a norma on r y e 
Specimen PROSTATIC CHIPPINGS 

CLINICAL DETAILS 

Prostatic carcinoma refractory to androgen blockade. TURP to relieve outlet 
obstruction. 

SPECIMEN - Prostatic tissue. 

PATHOLOGIST'S REPORT 

Received multiple chipping.s which together weigh 20 grams. 

Histological examination shows prostatic chippings approximately 60%, of which are 
infiltrated by tumour. The tumour cells are largely sheeted in nature and consist of 
cells with prominent nucleoli in keeping with prostatic adenocarcinoma. Many of the 
tumour areas are hyperchromatic in nature but there is no evidence of neuroendocrine 
differentiation. The features are those of Gleason 5+5 adenocarcinoma but grading 
following androgen therapy is unreliable. Perineural and lymphovascular invasion 
are seen. 

DIAGNOSIS: 
PROSTATE 
TURP 
ADENOCARCINOMA 

Sccrctary:aij
Date: 29/06/2020 

Sample Number: 20K0S48SDate of Specimen : 17 Jun 2020 
Date of report print : 29 Jun 2020 

Page I of l 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI , . 'F-92590 

Southern Health 
and Social Care Trust 

Daisy Hill Hospital, 5 Hospital Road, Newry, County Down, BT35 SOR 
Tel: 028 3083 5000 

Ward Tel: Notes Copy 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

Date: 22/06/2020 18: 16 
Discharge Id: 667979 

Versione: 43 

564 

Dear Dr (W8227) 

DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION 

The patient was admitted under the care of MR A O'BRIEN (specialty: 
UROLOGY(C)) Into MALE SURGICAL Ward at DAISY HILL HOSPITAL on 
17/06/2020 07:30:00 and discharged on 22/06/2020. 

Forenames: Address: 
Surname: 
D.O.B: 

Hospital No: 
NHS No: 
Gender: Male 

Ward: MALE SURGICAL 

Admission Reason 
Elective admission for TURP 

Principle Discharge Diagnosis 
TURP 

Operations/Procedures/Radiology 
TURP 

Additional Information for GP 
Past Medical/Surgical History 

NSTEMI 
Bilateral inguinal hernia repair 
T2DM 

http://!0.142.37 .153/ECM/content/mswnrnary2.asp 22/06/2020 
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• • • • • -� • • • 

-�· 

Varicose veins 

Changes to Medications - Start/Stop 
See discharge prescription below for medication changes 

Clinical Information/Comments 
was electively admitted for TURP. Large prostate resected. 

Admission complicated by post operative urinary sepsis. Treated with IV 
Tazocin. 

Period of telemetry due to being bradycardic. Assymptomatic. No a.rrhytftmias; 
Sinus bradycardia. Dlltiazem stopped. 

Failed TROC. For repeat TROC in SWAH In two weeks. 

Early morning hypoglycaemia. DSN advised stopping glicalazide and HbA1C to 
be rechecked In two months. 

lnfomution � by the USI 

is now for discharge. Mnay thanks. 

Did the patient receive a blood transfusion? 
No 

Allergies Patient has allergies 

Details of Allergies 
Xatral 
Atorvastatin 
Blsoprolol 
Ticagrelor 
Tamoxifen 
Lipitor 

Known Reactions to Allergies 

Di'schargeDischarge Date 22/06/2020 Time 

Arrangements For Follow-Up 
TROC in SWAH in two weeks 
MOM discussion 
HbAlC to be repeated in 2 months 

Further Detailed 
Discharge Letter To No 
Follow: 
Awaiting Further 

NoResults: 

http://l0.142.37. 153/ECM/content/msummary2.asp 22/06/2020 
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Personal Information redacted by the USl�t-2,' • 

Patient Aware Of 
YesDiagnosis: 

Other Management Information For GP 

Patient states not taking mlrtazapine. Please r/v 

(POD - PaUBJt'S own Drugs, POOH = Patient's Own Drugs llt Home)Discharge Prescription: 

Drug Dose FrequencyDays Route GP 
Continue? 

Admission drugs (unamended) 
ASPIRIN Dispersible Each75mg - Oral YesrTablets Morning 
LEUPRORELIN ACETATE Oncee3.75mg - Subcutaneous Yes Injection monthly 

(Change Reason : .) 
OXYBUTYNIN 

Each -HYDROCHLORIDE l0MG Oral YesMorningModified release Tablets 
ISOSORBIDE 
MONONITRATE Modified 
release Tablet / Cap 

S0MG Each 
Morning 

- Oral Yes 

Losartan Tablets 100MG Each 
Morning 

- Or�I. Yes 

FINASTERIDE 5 mg 
Tablets SMG 

Each 
MornJnq 

- Oral Yes 

ROSUVASTATIN Tablets 10MG Each Night - Oral Yes 

PANTOPRAZOLE Enteric 
coated Tablets 20MG Each 

Morning 
- Oral Yes 

BENDROFLUMETHIAZIDE 2 SMGTablets 
Each 
Morning 

- Oral Yes 

EachBICALUTAMIDE Tablets lS0MG Morning 
(Additional Info: Amber List Medicine) 

Oral Yes 

Pregabalin 25mg 
25MG Twice Dally - Oral YesCapsules 

GLYCERYL TRINITRATE 
When400 micrograms Aerosol T - Sublingual YesRequiredSpray 
Once DailyDIAZEPAM Tablets SMG - Oral YesWhen Req. 
At Night ZOPICLONE Tablets 7.SMG - Oral YesWhen Req. 

CO-CODAMOL 4-6 Hourly -TT Oral Yes30mg/500mg Caps/Tabs When Req. 

http://10. I 42.37. 153/ECM/content/msummary2.asp 22/06/2020 
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(Change Reason: .) 
At Night -MIRTAZAPINE Tablets 15MG Oral ReviewWhen Req. 

(Additional Info: **Patient states not using. Please review.**) 
(Change Reason: .) 

Drugs prescribed since admission 
Admission drugs {amended) 

(POD = Patient's Own Drugs, POOH "' Patient's Own Drugs at Home) Stopped Medication: 
Drug loose !Frequency I Daysi Route 
Admission drugs (stopped) 
GLICLAZIDE 30 mg 
Modified release 30mg Each Morning - Oral 
Tablets 

(Indications: HSCB Cost Effective Choices List recommends Bilxona 
MR® brand where appropriate for individual patient) 
(Change Reason: As per DSN.) 

DILTIAZEM (ZEMTARD -XL) Modified Release 180MG Each Morning Oral 
Capsules 

(Change Reason: BRADYCARDIC ON TELEMTRY.) 

Authorised Forms 

th0rised 
Form :�e Date/Time 

Adult Clinical Details (Elective-CMPM)e-22/06/2020 14: 55: 21 

Prescribing Bleep No: 3306Clinician: �... 
Discharged by: ,...__ Bleep No: 3306..., 

http://1 0. l 42.37. 153/ECM/content/msummary2.asp 22/06/2020 
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WIT-92594 
Elliott, Noleen 

From: O'Brien, Aidan 
Sent: 01 June 2020 14:47 
To: Elliott, Noleen 

?en;onal ln'<!mut!oo rroac:ted by US
Subject: I 

Noleen, 

Please place this man on CURWL for 

• TURP 

• Urgen�y 2 (Red Flag) 
• Date of entry: 01 June 2020 

I have dictated correspondence, 

Thank you, 

Aldan. 
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WIT-92595 
CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTADOWH, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

CONSULTANT: Mr A O'Brien, Consultant Urologist 
SECRETARY: Mrs Nolcen Elliott 
TELEPHONE: lt:'ttllr"'!r@:0 ti 

DearPef'J,Oflal In-formation redacted by the USI 

Re: Patient Name: 
D.O.B.: 
Address: 
Hospital No: 

I last wrote to you on the 07th March 2020, requesting that- be prescribed the 
increased dose of lSOmgs of Bicalutamide daily, in view of the increase in his 
serum PSA level to 5.37 ng/ml on the 05th March 2020. I also requested that he 
would have his serum PSA level repeated prior to his intended further review on 
the 27th April 2020. It was most concerning to find that his serum PSA level had 
increased further to 12.08 ng/ml when repeated on the 14th April 2020. 
Regrettably, it was not possible to reviewllllon the 27th April 2020 as intended 
due to the corona viral pandemic. 

I have since learned that ,abegan to experience increasing difficulty in passing 
urine, requiring him to attend the Emergency Department at South West Acute 
Hospital on the 23rd March 2020. When he attended again on the 07th April 
2020, he required urethral catheterisation for urinary retention, his bladder 
containing 600mls of urine. In retrospect, this is probably not particularly 
surprising in view of the finding of inadequate bladder voiding on ultrasound 
scanning performed in August 2019 when he had a residual urine volume of 
204mls following micturition. He has found indwelling urethral catheterisation to 
be bothersome since then. 

I have had the opportunity of speaking with -y telephone on Monday O1st 

June 2020. I have also had the opportunity of speaking with your colleague, 
requesting that he be prescribed Leuprorelin 3. 75mgs to be administered sub­
cutaneously once monthly, during the first week of each new calendar month. I 
do hope that it will be possible for -to have the first injection administered 
during this first week of June 2020. �e also requested that he have his serum 
PSA level repeated by the practice nurse when administering that first injection of 
Leuprorelin. 

Personal Information redacted by the US I Page 1 of2 
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I have also advisedflll, that I would arrange for him to be admitted to our 
department at Daisy Hill Hospital in Newry for prostatic resection. I have advised 
him that he should continue in self-isolation until his admission, and I have 
advised him that he will have COVID-19 testing arranged prior to his admission. 
His admission will only be proceeded with if he is found to be COVID-19 negative. 

Thereafte1;pp will require to have his prostatic carcinoma restaged by having 
radioisotope bone scanning and CT scanning repeated, there having been no 
evidence of metastatic disease when both of these scans were previously
performed in October 2019. 

Yours sincerely, 

DICTATED BUT NOT SIGNED BY: 

AIDAN O'BRIEN FRCS 
CONSULTANT UROLOGIST 

IDate Dictated: 0 1/06/2020 IDate Typed:• 01/06/2020 

Personal Information redacted by the USI Page 2 of2 
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WIT-92597 
CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTADOWN, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

CONSULTANT: Mr A O'Brien, Consultant Urologist 
SECRETARY: Mrs Nolecn Elliott 

Pat.onal lnTOl'm3111)'1 � C.,., ,TELEPHONE: l'IE' l.,1$1 

01/06/20 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Personal I nformation redacted by the USI 

HCN er,;,onal 1n�ormat1on redacted by theUSI P...n;on ;u 1nrorm.auon ra-aacted Dy me USIHOSPITAL NO: 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

Dear 

I was pleased to have the opportunity of speaking with you and with your wife 
by telephone on Monday, 01ost June 2020. I write to confirm that I was able to 
speak with your family doctor, arranging for you to have the first monthly 
injection of Leuproretin administered by the practice nurse, as well as having 
your serum PSA level repeated. I do hope that both of these will have been 
done by the time that you have received this letter. 

I also write to confirm that I will arrange for you to be admitted to our 
department at Daisy Hill Hospital in Newry for endoscopic resection of your 
prostate gland. You will be advised of a date for your admission in due 
course. I would request that you continue to remain in self-isolation until 
then, apart from attending the health centr- to have the 
Leuprorelin injection administered. Arrangements will be made for you to be 
tested for COVID-19 at iHf1-i;fif@j-jf::fjjj·i:■jffS!llf'ffll two days prior to the 
planned date of your admission to Daisy Hill Hospital. 

Personal Information redacted by the US I Page 1 of2 
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WIT-92598 

I do hope that you remain safe and reasonably well until the date of your 
admission, and I look forward to meeting you then once again. 

Yours sincerely, 

DICTATED BUT NOT SIGNED BY: 

AIDAN O'BRIEN FRCS 
CONSULT ANT UROLOGIST 

Personal Information redacted by the USI Page 2 of2 
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WIT-92599 

PSA 2 3  HAR � Patient: Personal lnformallon redacted by the USI 

Date Of Birth: 
Pen;oMI 1nrorma11on redacte<l Dy me USI NIlnrtrnullon froad:E'OD)' tne HCN = rwnw;zrr:r Recipient GP: .

Status : Filed Viewed: 

Specimen: UNSPECIFIED Taken: 05/03/2020 1 1 : 34 

PSA 

(CD) - fao mr o ' brieP, cah urology 

Se prostate specific Ag level 5 .  37 ng ir..1:::. (0 - 6 . 5 )  

EMIS Report ID: 2644099  Lab Report ID: 2003056222 

Issued: 05/03/2020 00 : 00 Received: 07/03/2020 0 6 : 00 
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WIT-92600 

Southern Health 

and Socia I Ca re Trust 
CRAIGAVON AREA HOSPITAL 

68 LURGAN ROAD 
PORTAOOWN, BT63 SQQ 

UROLOGY DEPARTMENT 
Telephone: 

rr;ooa n ye 

E mail: 
Secretary: I • l 

• 

Personal Information redacted by the USI 

De� 

Re: Patient Name: 
D.O.B.: 
Address: 
Hospital No: 

IDate/Time of Clinic: 27 /01/20 IFollow Up: Review 27 / 4 / 20 

I last wrote to you on the 2nd of January 2019, requesting thata- have a serum 
PSA level repeated prior to his further review on the 27th of January 2020. I was 
delighted to find that his se�SA level had decreased to 2.23ng/ ml by the 7th 

of January 2020. I found - to remain vei:y well at review on the 27th of 
January 2020, his only urinary symptom being that of nocturia, having to rise 
twice each night to pass urine. As I concluded that his serum PSA level would 
continue to decrease to an optimal level prior to his referral for definitive 
management with curative intent, and as he had tolerated the 50mgs of 
Bicalutamide daily without adverse toxicity, I advised - to increase the dose of 
Bicalutamide to l 00mgs daily. However, I have been disappointed to find that his 
serum PSA level had increased to 5.37ng/ml on the 5th of March 2020. 
I have been in contact with8111i by telephone, advising him of this increase in his 
serum PSA levels. As he has""been able to tolerate the increased dose of 100mgs
of Bicalutamide without difficulty, I would be grateful if you would issue once 
again a prescription for Bicalutamide 150mgs daily, indefinitely. I have askedllli to collect a prescription from your Practice, and I have also asked him to 
arrange an appointment with your Practice Nurse to have his serum PSA level 
repeated in mid-April 2020, and so that the result will be available when he 
returns for further review at my clinic Personal Information redacted by the LISI'on the 27th of 
April 2020. 

Yours sincerely 

Dictated but not signed by 

Mr A O'Brien FRCS 
Consultant Urological Surgeon 

IDate Dictated: 07 / 03 /20 IDate Typed: 1 1/03/20-NE J 
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